severally liable for the compensation in the light of vicarious liability of 

the act committed by the officers of the State:- 

“14. ………The State would be vicariously liable for the act of its 

officers. In light of that, the respondents are jointly and severally 

liable for the compensation amount of Rs. 15,000 (Rupees fifteen 

thousand only) to the petitioner…….” 

68. Furthermore, in Centre for Public Interest Litigation v. Union of India, 

(2013) 16 SCC 279 the Hon’ble court observes that the paramount duty 

is cast on the States and its authorities to achieve an appropriate level of